

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1860

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official
capacity as Attorney General for the
State of Maryland, and DENNIS R.
SCHRADER, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Maryland
Department of Health

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a), Article I, Section 8 of and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Local Rules of the District of Maryland, Plaintiff the Association for Accessible Medicines (“AAM”) seeks a preliminary injunction enjoining Brian E. Frosh, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maryland (the “Attorney General”), and Dennis R. Schrader, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Maryland Department of Health (the “Secretary” and, collectively with the Attorney General, “Defendants”), from implementing or enforcing House Bill 631 – Public Health – Essential Off-Patent or Generic Drugs – Price Gouging – Prohibition (“HB 631”). The requested relief would avert irreparable injury to AAM members and the public

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Generic Drugs Help Keep American Healthcare Costs Down 5

 B. The Generic Prescription Drug Distribution Chain 9

 C. HB 631.....11

 D. Governor Hogan Declines to Sign HB 631 Given
 Constitutional Concerns 15

JURISDICTION..... 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. AAM IS HIGHLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 17

 A. HB 631 Directly Regulates Commerce Wholly Outside of
 Maryland, in Violation of the Commerce Clause..... 17

 B. HB 631’s Vague Provisions Fail to Provide Fair Notice of
 What its Terms Require or to Meaningfully Restrain
 Executive Discretion, in Violation of Due Process..... 25

II. AAM MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
 ABSENT AN INJUNCTION. 32

 A. AAM Members Would Suffer Irreparable Injury Because
 They Will Need to Conform Their Conduct to the Law’s
 Sweeping Terms or Face a Barrage of Investigations and
 Lawsuits..... 32

 B. AAM Members Would Suffer Irreparable Reputational and
 Economic Harm if HB 631 Goes Into Effect. 33

 C. In All Events, Simply Subjecting AAM Members to a Law
 that Violates the Constitution Will Cause Them Irreparable
 Injury..... 37

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TILTS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THE INJUNCTION..... 38

IV. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION WILL FURTHER THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 39

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>aaPharma, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Advisory Info. & Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Comput., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 76 (M.D. Tenn. 1984)	41
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	37
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	19, 24
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	26
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....26

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004).....36

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996).....18

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....18

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....38

Gordon v. Holder,
826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011),
aff'd, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....39

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....26

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 19, 24, 25

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.,
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....36

Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns Corp.,
17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 35, 36

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....24

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)8

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park, Ill.,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....38

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....27

Langford v. City of Omaha,
755 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Neb. 1989).....27

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....38

McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.,
322 U.S. 327 (1944)..... 18, 25

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....33

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....7

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
594 F. App'x 791 (4th Cir. 2014).....7

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)25

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....18

Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....39

Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,
279 U.S. 813 (1929).....36

Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
514 U.S. 175 (1995)..... 18, 25

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....19

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....17

PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)34

<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Schleifer by Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Steakhouse, Inc. v. City of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 166 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	30
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	26
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	16
<i>Washtenaw Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-3187, 2016 WL 5720375 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2016).....	9
<i>Wells Am. Corp. v. Ziff-Davis Publ’g Co., a Div. of Ziff Commc’ns Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 258 (4th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 462400 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017).....	37
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	9

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii).....8

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)9

28 U.S.C. § 133119

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3A(c)(6)(B) 13, 17

42 U.S.C. § 198319

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)6

Md. Const. art. II, § 17(c) 3, 18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....21

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2005).....37

Allison Gilchrist,
5 Drugs That Actually Decreased in Price Last Year, Pharmacy Times (Jan. 5, 2016), available at <http://www.pharmacytimes.com/news/5-drugs-that-actually-decreased-in-price-last-year>.....8

Anthony G. Amsterdam,
The Void-For-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court, 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)..... 2, 30, 33

Consumer Reports News,
New generic Singulair could save asthma sufferers big bucks (Aug. 6, 2012), available at <http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/news/2012/08/new-generic-singulair-could-save-asthma-sufferers-big-bucks/index.htm>8

FamiliesUSA,
Prescription Drug Price Gouging: Maryland’s Landmark Law Protects Consumers (May 30, 2017), available at <http://familiesusa.org/blog/2017/05/prescription-drug-price-gouging-maryland-landmark-law-protects-consumers>29

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984).....6

Laura J. Robinson,
Analysis of Recent Proposals to Reconfigure Hatch-Waxman, 11 J. Intell.
Prop. L. 47 (2003).....5

M. Sean Royall,
*Constitutionally Regulating Telephone Harassment: An Exercise in
Statutory Precision*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1403 (1989)27

Michael Dresser,
“Hogan lets drug price-gouging bill, dozens of others become law without
signature,” BALTIMORE SUN, May 26, 2017, *available at*
[http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/politics/bs-md-hogan-bill-
decisions-20170526-story.html](http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/politics/bs-md-hogan-bill-decisions-20170526-story.html).....30

Richard G. Frank,
The Ongoing Regulation of Generic Drugs, 357 New Eng. J. Med. 1993
(2007).....6

Sen. Susan Collins,
Working to Keep Lifesaving Medications Affordable (Sep. 2, 2016),
available at [https://www.collins.senate.gov/newsroom/working-keep-
lifesaving-medications-affordable](https://www.collins.senate.gov/newsroom/working-keep-lifesaving-medications-affordable) 9, 40

Tom Moriarty,
Chief Health Strategy Officer and General Counsel, CVS Health,
Addressing Rising Drug Prices in the Changing Health Care Landscape
(Dec. 16, 2016)40
